assets and liabilities at floating rates are contractually re-priced at intervals of less than 6 months (31 December 2017:
less than 6 months; 1 January 2017: less than 6 months) from the end of the reporting period.

		  The Group’s policy is to manage interest cost using floating rate loans and borrowings, depending on the liquidity
needs of the Group, with the objective of ensuring that there is sufficient net cash for the Group’s operations at
reasonable interest rates. The Group’s revolving credit facilities provide the Group with the flexibility to roll its loans
and borrowings over a period of 1 to 12 months. The interest rates are determined based on ranges between 1.50%
to 2.25% (31 December 2017: 1.50% to 2.25%; 1 January 2017: 1.50% to 2.25%) plus cost of funds.

		  Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

		  The sensitivity analysis below was determined based on the exposure to interest rate risks for short-term deposits and
bank borrowings at the end of the financial year. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 0.50% change in
the interest rate from the end of the financial year, with all variables held constant.

Group
Profit before tax

Increase/(Decrease)

2018 2017

$ $

Short-term deposits

Increase in interest rate 3,237 7,066

Decrease in interest rate (3,237) (7,066)

Bank borrowings

Increase in interest rate (24,742) (27,978)

Decrease in interest rate 24,742 27,978

	 (d)	 Foreign currency risk

		  The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in a currency
other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily Malaysian Ringgit (“RM”). The foreign
currencies in which these transactions are denominated are mainly RM. The Group’s trade receivable and trade
payable balances at the end of the reporting period have similar exposures.

		  The Group and the Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. The foreign currency balances are disclosed in Note 20.

		  The Group’s policy is to manage all its foreign financial assets and liabilities using the best available foreign currency
exchange rates through natural hedges arising from a matching sale, purchase or a matching of assets and liabilities
of the same currency and amount. The Group does not use any derivative financial instruments to hedge these
exposures.

ANNUAL REPORT 2018108

Notes to the Financial Statements
(in Singapore Dollars) continued

35.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

	 (d)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

		  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

		  The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% change in Singapore Dollar (“SGD”), Malaysian Ringgit
(“RM”) and United States Dollar (“USD”) and against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The
sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 10% change in the foreign currency exchange rates from the end of
financial year, with all variables held constant.

Group

Profit before tax
(Decrease)/Increase

2018 2017

$ $

SGD

Strengthens against USD 71,698 (113,272)

Weakens against USD (71,698) 113,272

Strengthens against RM (63) 19,125

Weakens against RM 63 (19,125)

Strengthens against EUR (458,257) (217,461)

Weakens against EUR 458,257 217,461

Strengthens against GBP (704,937) –

Weakens against GBP 704,937 –

RM

Strengthens against USD 313,600 305,319

Weakens against USD (313,600) (305,319)

USD

Strengthens against RM 78,363 122,103

Weakens against RM (78,363) (122,103)

Strengthens against SGD 1,061,063 969,995

Weakens against SGD (1,061,063) (969,995)

	 (e)	 Market price risk

		  Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates). The Group is exposed to equity price risk
arising from its investment in quoted equity securities. These securities are quoted on the Bursa Securities Malaysia
Berhad in Malaysia. The Group does not have exposure to commodity price risk.

		  Further details of these marketable financial assets and their classification can be found in Note 16.

		  The Group’s policy is to invest in a mix of quoted securities from various industries, with the objective of managing